
Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUL-
of
agriculture. TURE:

Deficiency, Payment of Indem-
nities for the Destruction of
Diseased Swine (Emergency
approved August 28, 1952) ... $80,000.00

Emergency. SEC. 3. This act is necessary for the immediate
preservation of public peace, health and safety, for
the support of the state government and its existing
public institutions, and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the Senate March 9, 1953.
Passed the House March 11, 1953.
Approved by the Governor March 23, 1953, with

the exception of certain items, which are vetoed.

CHAPTER 289.
[ H. B. 451.

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS.
AN~ ACT making appropriations and reappropriations for the

purchase, condemnation and improvement of land, con-
struction of buildings and improvements at designated state
institutions; for the payment of salaries of certain officers
and employees of the state and for the operation, mainte-
nance and other expenses of certain state institutions, de-
partments and offices; for the relief of certain individuals,
corporations, counties and municipalities; for refunds and
for deficiencies and for emergencies, and for appropriation
of revolving funds, and for purposes specified in certain
acts of Congress, and for miscellaneous purposes designated
for the fiscal biennium beginning April 1, 1953, and ending
March 31, 1955, except as otherwise provided; defining
terms, limiting allowances and payments, and declaring
that this act shall take effect immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Washington:

Definitions; SECTION 1. The words "capital outlay," whenever
outly." used in this act, shall mean and include the purchase,

condemnation and improvement of land and erection
of buildings, including necessary salaries and wages
incident thereto.

[ 804 ]

CH. 289.] SESSION LAWS, 1953.



SESSION LAWS, 1953. [CH. 289.

The words "salaries and wages," whenever used "Salaris and

in this act, shall mean and include salaries of execu-
tive officers and employees of state offices, depart-
ments and institutions, and all compensation for
direct labor or personal service rendered to the state.

The word "operations," whenever used in this act, "Opera-

shall mean and include necessary traveling expensestin.

of officers and employees, and all expenses necessary
for housing cost, supplies, material, services and
maintenance of the various institutions, departments
and offices of the state government, other than sal-
aries and wages: Provided, That no portion of the
appropriations made hereunder shall be expended
for coupon or scrip books, or other evidences of ad-
vance payment for future delivery.

SEC. 2. The following sums, or so much thereof Appropria-

as shall severally be found necessary, are hereby in

appropriated out of any of the monies in the several
funds in the state treasury hereinafter named for the
payment of salaries of certain officers and employees
of the state, and for the operation of certain state
institutions, departments and offices, and for the pur-
chase, condemnation and improvement of land and
construction of buildings, and improvements for the
various state institutions, and for deficiencies, and for
emergencies, and for sundry civil expenses of the
state government, and for purposes specified in cer-
tain acts of Congress and for miscellaneous purposes
hereinbelow designated and mentioned and herein-
after expressed, for the fiscal biennium beginning
April 1, 1953, and ending March 31, 1955, except as
otherwise provided.

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
FOR THE STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE: State capitol

Portrait of the Honorable Mon C. committee.

Waligren ..... * ** $650.00
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for

[ 805 ]



like Purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

FROM THE CAPITOL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND.

Paving of the parkway from the
dam and spillway to DesChutes
Way in the City of Tumwater,
and the curbs, walks, parking
strip lights and other appurte-
nances in connection therewith $329,545.89

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

FROM THE PARKS AND PARKWAY FUND.

State FOR THlE STATE PARKS AND) RECREA-
parks and
recreation TION COMMISSION:
comission. Construction of Roadway and

Parking Area at Samimamish
Lake State Park .............. $5,525.39

Construction of Boat Landings
and Shore Facilities, Marine
State Park at Gerald Cove,
Harstine Island ................ 4,000.00

Construction of Roadways, Park-
ing Areas and Swimming Fa-
cilities at Wallula State Park. 7,200.69

Construction of float Landings
and Shore Facilities at Cornet
Bay, Near Deception Pass Park
and Sequim Bay State Park 9,693.01

Total .......... $26,419.09
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of allotments approved by
the Governor for like pur-
poses from the appropria-
tion by chapter 3, Laws of
Second Extraordinary Ses-
sion 1951.)

Purchase, Condemnation an d
Improvement of Land, Boat
Moorages, Construction and
Repair of Buildings and Other
Improvements, including nec-

[ 806)]

CH. 289j SESSION LAWS, 1953.



essary salaries and wages inci-
dent thereto ......... $7,214.29

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

Purchase, Condemnation and Im-
provment of Land, Construc-
tion of Buildings and Other
Improvements, including nec-
cessary salaries and wages in-
cident thereto, allocated as
follows:

Bridgeport State Park .... $9,069.00
Mukilteo State Park .... 35,013.68

Total .......... $44,082.68
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
FOR THE ADJUTANT GENERAL-MIL- Adjutant

general;ITARY DEPARTMENT: military
Repainting and Replacing Joints department.

and Bricks on the exterior of
the Spokane Armory ..... $4,000.00

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of allotment approved by the
Governor for like purposes
from the appropriation by
chapter 3, Laws of Second
Extraordinary Session 1951.)

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CivmL DE- Department
FENSE: of civil

defense.
Construction of a Civil Defense

Message Center Building ... $45,000.00
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of allotments approved by
the Governor for like pur-
poses from the appropriation
by chapter 3, Laws of Sec-,
ond Extraordinary Session
1951.)

[ 807]1

SESSION LAWS, 1953. [CH. 289.



CH. 289.] SESSION LAWS, 1953.

Departent FoR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISHEsRIES:
of fisheies. Capital Outlays, Major Repairs

and Betterments .............. $118,600.00
Construction of Fish Ways upon

the DesChutes River at Turn-
water Falls in Thurston
County.......................36,000.00

Total.................
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriations made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

Lower Columbia River Devel-
opment...................

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriations made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951; expendi-
tures herefrom to be limited
to approved projects upon
w h i c h reimbursement of
100% will be made by the
Federal Government.)

Department FOR TH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
of public
institutions. INSTITUTI~ONS:

Painting, Repairs and Alterations
to State Office Buildings ..

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

Eastern State Hospital:
Completion of Senile Ward

Building..............
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

State School for the Deaf:
Equipping and Furnishing Pri-

mary School Building ........ $25,000.00

[ 808 ]

$154,600.00

$1,963,894.61

$29,745.92

$8,887.72



SESSION LAWS, 1953.

Eastern State Hospital:
Construction and Paving of

Driveway of Senile Ward
Building...................$15,233.53

Equipping and Furnishing Em-
ployees' Housing ............. ,000.00

Lakeland Village:
Survey, Design and Construc-

tion of Sewage Disposal
Plant ...................... 33,671.52

Construction of Hog Farrow-
ing House .................. 13,601.88

Construction and Installation
of C in de r Collectors at
Boiler Plant ................ 39,947.20

Furniture and Equipment for
Employees' Housing .... 80,000.00

Northern State Hospital:
Drilling One or Two Test

Wells and to provide con-
nection to mainline if ade-
quate supply is obtained... 14,478.60

Washington State Penitentiary:
Equipment for Minimum Se-

curity Building .............. 60,000.00
Rainier State School:

Equipment for Four Ward
Buildings...................25,425.66

Washington State Reformatory:
Eq u i ,p p i n g and Furnishing

Combination School, Hospi-
tal and Cell Block ........... 90,000.00

State Soldiers' Home and Colony:
Equipping and Furnishing Ad-

dition to Roosevelt Barracks 12,000.00

Washington Veterans' Home:
Renew Power Plant Equip-

ment.......................42,000.00
Equipping and Furnishing

Members' Housing ........... 83,000.00
Western State Hospital:

Equip Research Building ... 12,427.44
Total .......... $581,785.83

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of allotments made for like
purposes from the appropri-
ation by chapter 3, Laws of

[ 809 ]

[CH. 289.



Second Extraordinary Ses-
sion 1951.)

FROM THE INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
FUND.

State finance FOR THE STATE FniAcE COMMIT-
committee. TE

To Carry out Provisions of chap-
ter 230, Laws of 1949 ..... $16,139,624.60

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
BUILDING FUND.

University of FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHING-
Washington. TON:

Construction of Teaching Hos-
pital .............................. $788,976.19

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON MEDICAL
AND DENTAL BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT FUND.

Construction and E q uipp in g

Medical Dental Buildings.... $985,044.64
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

FROM THE WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE FUND.

State FOR THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASH-
College ofINT:
Washington. NTN

Northwestern Washington. Ex-.
periment S t a t i o n, Mount
Vernon:

Capital Outlays ........ $31,000.00
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance

[ 810]

CH. 289.] SESSION LAWS, 1953.



of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951: Expen-
ditures contingent upon an
equal amount of matching
funds from local sources.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
FOR THE WESTERN WASHINGTON Western

COLLEGE or EDUCATION: WashingtonCollege of
Capital Outlays, Major Repairs Education.

and Betterments ....... $80,376.96
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extrabrdi-
nary Session 1951.)

FROM THE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION FUND.

FOR THE STATE FINANCE COMMIT- State finance
TEE: committee.

To Carry Out Provisions of chap-
ter 229, Laws of 1949 ..... $23,633,622.50

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 3,
Laws of Second Extraordi-
nary Session 1951.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENTrS: Local

for improvementSundry Municipalities, frLo- assessments.
cal Improvement Assessments
against State-owned lands as
follows:

FOR THE TREASURER OF ADAMS Treasurer
CoUN~i':of AdamsCOUNTY:county.

East Columbia Basin Irriga-
tion District ........ $517.90

FOR THE TREASURER oF BENTON Treasurer
Cou~m~:of BentonCOUNTY:county.

Sunnyside Irrigation District. $2,570.22
FOR THE TREASURER OF FRANKLIN Treasurer

COUNTY': of Franklin

South Columbia Basin Irriga-cony
tion District ........ $470.81

[ 811]

SESSION LAWS, 1953. (CH. 289.



CH. 289.] SESSION LAWS, 1953.

Treasurer FOR THE TREASURER OF GRANqT
of Grant CUqY
county.CONY

East Columbia Basin Irriga-
tion District ................. $614.00

South Columbia Basin Irriga-
tion District ................. 209.42

Quincy-Columbia Basin Irri-
gation District...............1,293.77

Total .......... $2,117.19
Treasurer FOR THE TREASURER OF KITnITAS
of Kittitas
county. CUY

Kittitas Reclamation District
(Including Interest)................$2,682.74

Treasurer FOR THE TREASURER OF OKANOGAN
of Okanogan CoN :
county.CONY

Whitestone Reclamation Dis-
trict.........................$3,347.50

Wolf Creek Reclamation Dis-
trict..........................1,219.00

Wolf Creek Reclamation Dis-
trict...........................609.50

Total .......... $5,176.00

Treasurer of FOR THE TREASURER OF WALLA
Walla Walla WALLA COUNnY:
county.

South Columbia Basin Irriga-
tion District ........ $3.20

Treasurer FOR THE TREASURER OF YAKIMA
of YakimaCo r:
county.CONY

Roza Irrigation District (In-
cluding Interest)............$3,640.01

Yakima Tieton Irrigation Dis-
trict (Including Interest). 3,065.23

Yakima Weed Control District
No. 1 (Including Interest) 20.66

Total .......... $6,725.90

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

Treasurer FOR THE TREASURER OF OKANOGAN
of Okanogan CONY
county.CONY

Oroville - Tonasket Irrigation
District (Including Interest) . . $3.86

Treasurer FOR THE TREASURER OF YAKIMA
of Yakima Ctry
county.CONY

Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dis-
trict............................$436.63

Yakima Reservation Irrigation-
District (Including Interest). 1.54

Total..................... ......... $438.17

[ 812 ]



SESSION LAWS, 1953.

FROM THE PARKS AND PARKWAY FUND.

FOR THE TREASURER OF FRANKLIN
COUNTY:

South Columbia Basin Irrigation
District ...................

FOR THE TREASURER OF GRANT
COUNTY:

Quincy-Columbia Basin Irriga-
tion District ...............

FOR THE TREASURER OF GRAYS HAR-
BOR COUNTY:

Sewerage Improvement District
trict No. 5................

FOR THE TREASURER OF THURSTON
COUNTY:

Hopkins Drainage Ditch ........

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR JUDGMENTS:

LEON AXELSON (State of Wash-
ington vs. Leon Axelson, What-
corn County No. 6442)..

H. B. GILLINGHAM, CHARLES GIL-
LINUHAM, ]BYRON GILLINGHAM

and JOHN GILLINGHAM, (State
of Washington vs. H. B. Gil-
lingham, et al, Okanogan
County No. 4045, Supreme
Court No. 31057) ..........

TREASURER OF KiTSAP COUNTY

( S t at e o f Washington vs.
Roy Moore and Dallas Reed
Schmidt, Kitsap County No.
26694, Supreme Court No.

-31420) ....................

JESS RICHARD WILLIS (State of
Washington vs. Jess Richard
Willis, King County No. 25565)

FOR REFUNDS:

ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
EDMUND J. CAVENDER, refund
of cash escheated to the Per-
manent School Fund .......

[CH. 289.

Treasurer
of Franklin
county.

$.40

Treasurer
of Grant
county.

$3.10

$438.13

$14.00

Treasurer of
Grays Harbor
county.

Treasurer
of Thurston
county.

For
judgments:

$238.35 LeYon.

H. B. Gilling-
ham, Charles
Gillingham,
Byron
Gillingham
and John
Gillingham.

$2,219.53

Treasurer
of Kitsap
county.

$268.91

$505.79

$3,888.28

Jess Richard
Willis.

For refunds:
Administra-
tor of
estate of
Edmund J.
Cavender.

[-813]



Cai 289.] SESSION LAWS, 1953.

Administra- ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
tar of
estate of ALBERT E. DICKENS, refund of
Albert E. cash escheated to the Perma-
Dickens.

nent School Fund ...........
Administra- ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
eta of ALFRED W. HILLS, refund of
Alfred W. cash escheated to the Perma-
Hills.

nent School Fund ...........
Administra- ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
tar of
estate of CORNELIUS F. SULLIVAN, refund
Cornelius F. of cash escheated to the Per-
Sullivan.

manent School Fund ........
Crescent Bar CRESCENT B3AR FRUIT GROWERS
Fruit Grow- UNION, refund of Corporation
era Union.

License Fees ..............
Marguerite MARGUERITE ELLSWORTH, refund
Ellsworth.

of unclaimed bank dividend
escheated to the Permanent
School Fund ..............

Phil PHIL OROSSMAYER COMPANY, re-
Comayer fund of Insurance Broker's Li-

cense Fee .................
McManama MCMANAMA AND COMPANY, re-
and
Company, fund of Business and Occupa-

tion Tax ..................
P. J. Older- P. J. OLDERSHAW, INC., refund of
shaw, Inc. overpayment of Caravan Per-

mit ......................
Roy C. Roy C. STROUD, ADMINISTRATOR
Stroud, ad-
ministrator OF ESTATE OF JACOB MEIER,
of estate of
Jacob Meter. refund of cash escheated to

Permanent School Fund ..
Department DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES, sun-
of fisheries, dry claimants, refund of un-

used license fees ...........
Superinten- SUPERINTENDENT NORTHERN STATE
dent of
Northern HOSPITAL, TRUSTEE, refund of
State Hospi- funds erroneously remitted to

taltrusee. State Treasurer ...........
Vashon VASEON TELEPHONE CORPORATION,
Telephone
Corporation. refund of Corporation License

Fees .....................
Oroville OROVILLE UNITED GROWERS, re-
United
Growers, fund of Corporation License

Fees .....................
Natchez NATCHEE TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Telephone
Company. refund of Corporation License

Fees ......................

[814]

$2,204.78

$1,863.15

$4,548.98

$713.00

$114.40

$100.00

$1,864.67

$125.00

$961.31

$1,163.08

$100.00

$15.00

$232.50

$75.00



SESSION LAWS, 1953.

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

DEPARTMENT oF' LICENSES, sun-
dry claimants, refund of over-
payment of Motor Vehicle Li-
cense Fees ................

WM. H. GROSS, refund of Gaso-
line Tax ..................

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC., refund of
Gasoline Tax on out-dated in-
voices....................

MUXILTEO-EVERETT STAGES, re-
fund of Mileage Tax ........

FRED C. SCHNEBLY and STATE TAX

COMMISSION, refund of Gaso-
line Tax ..................

ARTHUR SCHERER, refund of tax
on gasoline lost by leakage
from storage tanks ..........

SNOHOMISH VALLEY CO-OP SUP-
PLY, INC., refund of tax on
gasoline ..................

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, sun-

dry claimants, refund of over-

payment of License Fees ..

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, sun-
dry claimants, refund of Motor
Vehicle Excise Tax ........

[CH. 289.

De artinent
of licenses.

$485.50

$7.80
Win.H.
Gross.

Alaska Air-
lines, Inc.

$4,195.82

$86.13 Everett
Stages.

Fred C.
Schnebly and
state tax

$81.58 commission.

Arthur
Scherer.

$258.05

$784.94

$462.75

Snohomish

Department
of licenses.

EXCISE FUND.

Department
of licenses.

$649.40

FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE REVOLVING FUND.

WATERSIDE MILLING Co., refund
of overpayment of Dock Regu-
latory Fees ......... $25

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING
INDIVIDUALS, FIRMS AND COR-

PORATIONS:

BERT J. BAGLEY, in full settle-
ment of damages to grand-

stand and improvements due

to fire, Aug. 12, 1940............ .... $4,00
COLUMBIA HOSPITAL, services to

members of the Washington
National Guard ....... $2

[815 ]

Waterside
Milling Co.

4.11

Relief of
individuals,
firms and
corporations:
Bert J.
Bagley.

0.00

0.00

Columbia
Hospital.



CE. 89.]SESSION LAWS, 1953.

General GENERAL CONSTRUCTION COM-
Construction
Company. PANY, reimbursement for por-

tion of Excise Tax paid in con-
nection with contract for re-
pair to Capitol Buildings on
account of earthquake damage

Paul G. PAUL G. GRAHAM, damages to
Graham. automobile in collision with a

vehicle driven by a member
of the Washington National
Guard ....................

T. R. Ingham T. R. INGHAM, M. D., medical ser-
vices for Robert G. Yantis in- .

jured in line of duty ......
State STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT

retirement SYSTEM, employer's constribu-
system. tion for Lieutenant Governor

State STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
employees' BORepoe' ntiuretirement BORepoe'cntiu
board. tion for recovery of service

credit for employees of the
Department of Social Security

Robert E. ROBERT E. McDONALD, in full
McDonald. settlement for injuries re-.

ceived as a result of an. acci-
dent while engaged in per-
forming official duties for the
State Division of Forestry....

Lois C. Lois C. TURNER, in full settle-
Turner. ment of damages to hand in-

jured in line of duty .........

Clarence HI. CLARENcE H. WYGAL, in full
Wygal. settlement for loss sustained

in sale of property by order of
State Tax Commission ...

Robert G. ROBERT G. YANTIS, in full settle-
Yantis. ment for injury to finger while

employed by. the Department
of Social Security ...........

FROM THE HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND.

Ben M. BEN M. GRIFFITH, damages to ye-
Griffith. hicle incurred at loadometer

pit Mar. 9, 1951 .............

Washington WASHINGTON STATE PATROL, sun-
state patrol, dry claimants, salary adjust-

ments for previous biennium
based upon judgment in Thur-

[ 816 J

$1,110.94

$49.96

$27.50

$627.01

$1,259.13

$5,000.00

$50.22

$500.00

$250.00

$144.75

CH. 289.]



ston County Superior Court
Case No. 26602 ........ $7,864.52

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.
BRUCE ANDERSON, in full settle- Bruce

ment of damages to real and Anderson.
personal property incident to
construction work on State
Highway No. 2-A ...... $1,200.00

Gus BACKMAN and LILY K. Gus Back-
man andBACKMAN, in full settlement of Lily K.

damages to real and personal Backman.
property incident to construc-
tion work on State Highway
No. 2-A ........... $800.00

ALLAN H. MCDONALD and EVELYN Allan H.
McDonaldMCDONALD, in full settlement and Evelyn

of dainage§ to real and per- McDonald.
sonal property incident to con-
struction work on State High-
way No. 2-A ......... $600.00

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER .COM- Weyerhaeu-
ser TimberPANY, reimbursement for ex- Company.

penses incurred due to negli-
ligence by employees of the
Department of Highways ... $120.00

FROM THE PENITENTIARY REVOLVING FUND.
EDWIN R. BALLARD, damage to Edwin R.

peach crop caused by negli- Ballard.
gence and delay on the part of
harvesting crews from the
State Penitentiary ...... $950.00

FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON FUND.

W. A. LINDMAN, reimbursement W. A. Lind-
of medical care for Loyal man.

Lindman, a minor, on account
of injury suffered on Univer-
sity of Washington campus. $25.00

BERYL GRIDLEY, reimbursement Beryl
of medical care on account -of Gridley.
injuries suffered at the Uni-
versity of Washington ..... $123.30

FROM THE GAME FUND.

Wm. ADLER, damages to squash Crop dam-
crop by deer ......... $5 0.00 bage.,

FRED ALT, damages to grain crop,
orchard and grapes by deer. $42.00

[ 81'7]

SESSION LAWS, 1953. [CH. 289.



CHi. 289.1

Vetoed I

SESSION LAWS, 1953.

J. C. ATWOOD, damages to squash
and apple crap by deer ...

R. W. ALLEN, damages to squash
crap by deer..............

HOWARD BRATTON, damages to
alfalfa by deer ............

ANTON BONETTO, damages to al-
falfa crop by deer .........

BYNUM H. BROWN, damages to
clover seed by deer and elk.. .

ETHEL C. BROWN, damages. to
garden by deer .............

GLYNN BROWN, -damages to apple
trees by beaver ............

LESTER Cox, damages to potato
crop by deer..............

DWINNELL BROS., damages to
young apple trees by deer....

JOHN J. EMERicx, damages to
potato crop by deer and elk. .

E. L. FAHRINGER, damages to or-
chard by deer ............

GLACIER ORCHARDS, damages to
orchard by deer and beaver. .

EDWARD HASSE, damages to win-
ter wheat by deer .........

L. H. HUBER, damages to stacked
hay by deer...............

MR. and MRS. PAUL JORDON, dam-
ages to strawberries by deer..

PAUL JUST, damages to alfalfa
and oats by deer ...........

C. F. KNOWLTON, damages to
strawberries by deer ........

CARL LARSEN, damages to agri-
cultural crops by deer, bear
and pheasant .............

HAROLD LARSEN, damages to hay
and grain by deer .........

Wm. E. LAWSON, damages to pear
trees by beaver ............

L. P. LEHMAN, damages to
squash, strawberries an d
peaches by deer ...........

-[818 ]

$333.00

$460.80

$385.00

$40.00

$418.50

$15.00

$187.50

$70.00

$273.62

$200.00

$64.00

$200.00

$ 100.00

$120.00

$236.25

$200.00

$220.00

$1,250.00

$800.00

$90.00

$668.00



SESSION LAWS, 1953.

GEO. J. LEWIS JR. and IsAAc A.
LEWIS, damages to apple trees
by beaver .......... $61.00

THURE A. LiLQUIST, damages to
oats and peas by deer ..... $90.00

B. R. LOEPP, damages to fruit
trees by deer .. ...... $56.00

BERNON MARLL, damages to
wheat, strawberries and pota-
toes by deer ......... $300.00

VERNON MARLL, damages to
wheat, strawberries and pota-
toes by deer ... ...... $410.00

ALBERT A. McEACHEN, damages
to clover by elk ....... $279.00

GEO.- W. MEYER, damages to
wheat and alfalfa by deer. $320.00

HAROLD A. MOE, damages to
strawberries by deer ..... $123.85

Dom MOLINARI, damages to veg-
etables by deer ........ $477.22

DAN PFLUGRAD, damages to wheat
by elk ........ ... $570.00

JOS. PICKLES, damages to straw-
berries by deer ........ $105.00

OTTO RAISTAKKA, damages to
tideboxes by beaver ..... $379.97

HENRY L. RUSSELL, damages to
wheat, oats and alfalfa by deer $98.62

GEO. SATHER, damages to wheat
crop by elk .... ..... $116.00

C. A. SCHMIDT, damages to hay-
stacks by deer ........ $270.00

GEO. SCOGUN~, damages to wheat
by elk ........ ... $96.00

FRED WEISSER, damages to ber-
ries and vegetables by deer $50.00

NORRIS WILD, damages to oats
and wheat by elk ....... $86.88

RALPH WnIKNS, damages to po-
tatoes by deer ........ $80.00

LEWIS A. WISE, damages to al-
falf a, wheat, oats and garden
by deer ........... $179.75

Tom WISE, damages to hay and
wheat crop by deer ...... $220.00

[ 819J]

[CH. 289.



GARY YOUNGMAN, damages to
baled hay in barn byek.... $210.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE FUND.

FOR TRANSFER:
Public To Public Service Revolving
service re-
valving fund. Fund, reimbursement for costs

incurred in collecting excise
tax................................ $1,680.07

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

For FOR DEFICIENCIES:
deficiencies: For supplies, services, etc., fur-

nished various departments
and institutions in the pre-
vious biennium:

Adj utant ADJUTANT GENERAL-MILITARY
general;DEAT N:militaryDEAT N:
department. Deficiency, Operations and

Uniform Allowance ... $134,727.42

Superior SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES:
court judges. Deficiency, E xp en s es of

Judges in Joint Districts. $165.59

Association ASSOCIATION OF S U P E R 1 0 R
of superior
court judges. COURT JUDGES:

Deficiency, Operations ... $235.39

FROM THE COMMISSION MERCHANTS' FUND.

Department DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE:
of
agriculture. Deficiency, Operations .... $17.48

FROM THE FEED AND FERTILIZER FUND.

Deficiency, Operations .... $276.74

FROM THE GAME FUND.

Department DEPARTMENT OF GAME:
of game. Deficiency, Operations .... $828.46

FROM THE GRAIN AND HAY INSPECTION FUND.

Department DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE:
of
agriculture. Deficiency, Operations .... $48.56

FROM THE HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND.

Washington WASHINGTON STATE PATROL:
state patrol. IDeficiency, Operations .... $583.27

.[ 820]

CH. 289.] SESSION LAWS, 1953.



FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.
Deficiency, Operations .... $1,207.58 Department

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS: of highways.

Deficiency, Operations . ... $4,682.83

FROM THE NURSERY INSPECTION FUND.
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTUJRE: Department

of
Deficiency, Operations .... $4.18 agriculture.

FROM THE PENITENTIARY REVOLVING FUND.
WASHINGTON STATE PENITEN-

TIARY:

Deficiency, Operations ... $59.80

FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE REVOLVING FUND.
WASHINGTON PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION:

Deficiency, Operations ... $14.95

Washington
state
penitentiary.

Washington
public
service
commission.

FROM THE RECLAMATION REVOLVID
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

AND DEVELOPMENT:

Deficiency, Operations ..

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

SECRETARY OF STATE:

Deficiency, Employers' con-
tribution, State Employees'
Retirement system..

FOR LEGISLATIVE EXPENSE:

Expenses of the Legislative Coun-
cil, Salaries, Wages and Opera-
tions .....................

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE:

Bureau of Statistics and Immi-
gration:

Salaries, Wages and Opera-
tions.....................

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUL-
TURE:

Indemnities and Control of Lep-
tospirosis Disease ...........

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSER-
VATION AND DEVELOPMENT:

Division of Progress and Indus-
try Development:

Salaries and Wages ............ $66,749.0

4G FUND.
Department
of conserva-
tion and

$8 .80 development

Secretary of
state.

$177.00

Legislative
expense.

$85,000.00

$12,000.001
Department
of
agriculture.

$50,000.00

Department
of conserva-
tion and
development.

0

[ 821 ]

SESSION LAWS, 1953. [CH. 289.



CH. 89.]SESSION LAWS, 1953.

Operations ................
Expenses of National Gov-

ernor's Conference, to be
distributed on vouchers ap-
proved by the Governor...

Institute of Forest Products:
Salaries, Wages and Opera-

tions .................
Total.................

Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL DE-
of civil FNE
defense. FNE

Supply Matching Fund Program

(Expenditures to be limited to
programs upon which reim-
bursement of 50% will be
made by the Federal or Local
Governments).......

Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH:
of health.

Cerebral Palsy Center at Fir-
lands, Salaries, Wages and Op-
erations ..................

Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES:
of licenses. To Carry out Provisions of

House Bill No. 86, expendi-
tures not to exceed 80% of
receipts accruing under the act

To Carry out the Provisions of
House Bill No. 258, expendi-
tures not to exceed 80% of re-
ceipts accruing under the act

To carry out the Provisions of
chapter 130, Laws of 1951, ex-
penditures not to exceed 80%
of receipts under this act ....

Total.................

$393,792.00

60,000.00

20,000.00

$204,476.00

$100,000.00

$50,000.00

$2,000.00

25,000.00

Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
of public
institutions INSTITUTIONS:

Division of Banking:
Salaries, Wages and Opera-

tions.....................

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL

SECU~RT:

Division of Public Assistance:
Vetoed 4 General Home Assistance.... $3,250,000.00

Contingencies: Provided, That
this appropriation shall be-

[ 822 ]

$540,541.00

$77,000.00

$30,000.00

CH. 289.]



come available only upon
written approval by the Gov-
ernor....................... $750,000.00

(Expenditures from .the 'Vetoed
foregoing two appropria-
tions not to exceed amounts
received from the tax levied
under the provisions of Sub-
stitute House Bill No. 225)

Total .......... $4,000,000.00,

FOR,=m GOVERNOR: Governor.
To be ailocated to various state

departments, offices and insti-
tutions for salaries, wages,
operations, and emergency
construction or repairs of pub-
lic buildings: Provided, That
expenditures hereunder shall
be limited to new or addi-
tional duties imposed by the
Thirty-third Session of the
Legislature and not otherwise
provided for ........ $750,000.00

FROM THE FERTILIZER, AGRICULTURAL MINERAL
AND LIME FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRIcuL- Departmient
TURE:ofTHEE:agriculture.

To Carry out the Provisions of
House Bill No. 84 ....... $15,000.00

FROM THE COMMERCIAL FEED FUND.
To Carry out the Provisions of

House Bill No. 226 ...... $55,000.00

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND. Department
of labor and

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND industries.

INDUSTRIES:

To Carry out the Provisions of
Senate Bill No. 325 ...... $852,796.00

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND.
To Carry out the Provisions of

Senate Bill No. 325 ...... $124,976.00

FROM THE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION FUND. Department

FOR =H DEPARTMENT OF LicFss: of licenses.

To Carry out the Provisions of
House Bill No. 289, expendi-

[ 823)]

SESSION LAWS, 1953. [CH. 289.



tures not to exceed 80% of the
receipts heretofore or here-
after accruing under the act. . $352,000.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.
State finance FOR THE STATE FINANCE COMMIT-
committee.

TEE:

Expenses incident to issuance
and sale of bonds authorized
by Senate Bill No. 403 ..... $10,000.00

Highway FROM THE HIGHWAY BOND RETIREMENT FUND.
bond FOR BOND RETIREMENT AND IN-
retirement
and interest. TEREST............................. .$1,372,243.66[ FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

Vetoed FOR TRANSFER:
To Highway Bond Retirement

Fund............................ $1,489,500.00

FROM THE INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING BOND
REDEMPTION FUND.

Institutional To validate over expenditure of
building
bonds appropriation for interest on
interest, bonds for the 1951-1953 bien-

nium............................ $189,101.25

FROM THE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING BOND
REDEMPTION FUND.

Public school To validate over expenditure of
building
bonds appropriation for interest on
interest, bonds for the 1951-1953 bien-

mium............................ $378,138.75

FROM THE WAR VETERANS' COMPENSATION
BOND RETIREMENT FUND.

Waran To validate expenditure for bond
compeansato'eieetan neetpi
bomnsain rtrmnan ineetpd
inerst on bonds in the 1949-1951 bi-inees.ennium.......................... $4,201,138.29

FROM THE PARKS AND PARKWAY FUND.
State parks FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECRE-
andATOCOMSIN
recreation AINC~VSIN
commission. Replacement of land improve-

ments, buildings and other fa-
cilities, including Salaries,
Wages and Operations, inci-
dent thereto, at Sacajawea
State Park, located in Frank-

[ 824 ]

CH. 289.] SESSION LAWS, 1953.



lin County, expenditures not
to exceed receipts from the
Federal Government ..... $75,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE RELIEF OF J. R. ABBOTT onl Relief of
account of care for welfare re- J. R. Abbott.

cipient ............ $240.00

SEC. 3. This act is necessary for the immediate Emergency.

preservation of public peace, health and safety, for
the support of the state government and its existing
public institutions, and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the House March 12, 1953.
Passed the Senate March 12, 1953.
Approved by the Governor March 23, 1953, with

the exception of certain items, which are vetoed.

CHAPTER 290.
[ H. B. 85.]1

CEMETERIES.
AN ACT relating to the regulation of cemeteries; adding a new

chapter to title 68, RCW, creating a cemetery board and
defining its powers and duties; adding a new section to
chapter 68.40, RCW; and amending sections 68.36.060,
68.36.070, 68.36.090; and amending sections 68.40.010, 68-
.40.020, 68.40.030, 68.40.040, 68.40.060, 68.40.070, 68.40.080;
and amending sections 68.44.010, 68.44.020, 68.44.030, 68.44-
.050, 68.44.070, 68.44.080, 68.44.090, 68.44.100, 68.44.110, 68-
.44.120, 68.44.160, 68.44.170, RCW, providing penalties, and
repealing section 68.44.040, RCW.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Washington:

SECTION 1. Section 68.36.060, RCW, as derived Amendment.

from section 83, chapter 247, Laws of 1943, is
amended to read as follows:

If at any time before the adjudication of abandon- Contract for
care before

ment the owner of an unoccupied space contracts adjudication.

with the owner or manager of the cemetery for the

[ 825]1

SESSION LAWS, 1953. [CH. 290.


